

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA**

IN RE: MEDNAX SERVICES, INC.,  
CUSTOMER DATA SECURITY  
BREACH LITIGATION

Case No.: 21-MD-02994-RAR

This Document Relates To: All Actions

**PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT  
AND INCORPORATED MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ..... 2

III. THE SETTLEMENT TERMS ..... 4

    A. Definition of the Settlement Class..... 4

    B. Benefits to the Settlement Class..... 5

        1. Reimbursement For Out-of-Pocket Expenses ..... 5

        2. Reimbursement for Attested Time Spent ..... 5

        3. Reimbursement for Documented Time Spent..... 5

        4. Medical Monitoring and Medical Fraud ..... 6

    C. Notice Program..... 6

    D. Claims, Opt-Outs, and Exclusions ..... 6

        1. Claims..... 6

        2. Exclusions ..... 7

        3. Objections..... 7

    E. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses..... 8

    F. Release..... 8

IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES ..... 8

    A. Applicable Law ..... 8

B.	Rule 23(a) Requirements are Met for Settlement Purposes. ....	10
C.	Rule 23(b) Requirements Are Met for Purposes of Settlement.....	12
D.	The Rule 23(e) Factors and the <i>Bennett</i> Factors are Satisfied. ....	13
1.	Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A): Plaintiffs and Class Counsel have Adequately Represented the Class.....	14
2.	Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B): the Settlement was Negotiated at Arm’s Length.....	15
3.	Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i) and <i>Bennett</i> Factors 1–4: the Relief Provided is Adequate.....	15
4.	Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)–(iv) and Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D): Notice Will be Effectively Distributed; The Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses is Reasonable; No Agreements Required to be Identified; and Class Members are Treated Equitably Relatie to Each Other. ....	17
5.	<i>Bennet</i> Factor 5: The Substance and Amount of Opposition to the Settlement .....	17
6.	<i>Bennett</i> Factor 6: The Stage the Settlement was Achieved.....	17
V.	NOTICE PROGRAM.....	18
VI.	CONCLUSION .....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases**

*Amchem Prods. v. Windsor*,  
521 U.S. 591 (1997)..... 12

*Ass’n for Disabled Americans, Inc. v. Motiva Ent., LLC*,  
No. 99-0580, 1999 WL 35815520 (S.D. Fla. Oct. 19, 1999) ..... 11

*Ault v. Walt Disney World Co.*,  
692 F.3d 1212 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 11

*Bennett v. Behring Corp.*,  
737 F.2d 982 (11th Cir. 1984) ..... 9, 14

*Bouton v. Ocean Prop., Ltd.*,  
322 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2017)..... 11

*Carriuolo v. Gen. Motors Co.*,  
823 F.3d 977 (11th Cir. 2016) ..... 12

*Diakos v. HSS Sys., LLC*,  
137 F. Supp. 3d 1300 (S.D. Fla. 2015). ..... 8

*Fox v. Iowa Health Sys.*,  
No. 3:18-cv-00327, 2021 WL 826741 (W.D. Wis. Mar. 4, 2021) ..... 16

*Fulton-Green v. Accolade, Inc.*,  
No. 18-274, 2019 WL 4677954 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 24, 2019)..... 16

*Griffin v. Dugger*,  
823 F.2d 1476 (11th Cir. 1987). ..... 10

*Hines v. Widnall*,  
 334 F.3d 1253 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... 11

*Holman v. Student Loan Xpress, Inc.*,  
 No. 8:08-cv-305-T-23MAP, 2009 WL 4015573 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 19, 2009)..... 12

*In re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.*,  
 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 13

*In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021) ..... 9

*In re Hannaford Bros. Co. Customer Data Sec. Breach Litig.*,  
 293 F.R.D. 21 (D. Me. 2013)..... 16

*In re Takata Airbag Prod. Liability Litig.*,  
 No. 2599, 2023 WL 4925368 (S.D. Fla. June 20, 2023) ..... 12

*Kirkpatrick v. J.C. Bradford & Co.*,  
 827 F.2d 718 (11th Cir. 1987) ..... 12

*Little v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.*,  
 691 F.3d 1302 (11th Cir. 2012) ..... 9, 10

*Mohamed v. American Motor Co., LLC*,  
 320 F.R.D. 301 (S.D. Fla. 2017)..... 13

*Morris v. US Foods, Inc.*,  
 No. 8:20-cv-105, 2021 WL 2954741 (M.D. Fla. May 17, 2021) ..... 14

*n re Anthem, Inc. Data Breach Litig.*,  
 327 F.R.D. 299 (N.D. Cal. 2018)..... 12

*Prado-Steiman ex rel Prado v. Bush,*

221 F.3d 1266 (11th Cir. 2000) ..... 9

*Smith v. Wm. Wrigley Jr. Co.,*

No. 09-60646-CIV, 2010 WL 2401149 (S.D. Fla. June 15, 2010)..... 10

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,*

578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 10

*Vega v. T-Mobile USA, Inc.,*

564 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2009) ..... 10

*Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,*

131 S. Ct. 2541(2011)..... 11

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 ..... passim

**Treatises**

William B. Rubenstein, 4 Newberg on Class Actions § 13:10 (5th ed. Supp. 2020) ..... 14, 18
